

CA NO. 10-50091  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	DC NO. CR 08-289-AG
Plaintiff-Appellee,	)	
v.	)	
VICTOR MANUEL RIOS-BARRAZA,	)	
Defendant-Appellant.	)	

---

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE ANDREW J. GUILFORD  
United States District Judge

SEAN K. KENNEDY  
Federal Public Defender  
ALEXANDRA W. YATES  
Deputy Federal Public Defender  
321 East 2nd Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202  
Telephone: (213) 894-5059  
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081  
E-mail: Alexandra\_Yates@fd.org

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF ADDENDUM.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Bail Status.....	2
B. Course of Proceedings. ....	2
C. Statement of Facts.....	4
1. The Search Warrant. ....	4
2. Mr. Rios’s Statements to Law Enforcement. ....	7
3. The Grand Jury Instructions.....	9
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. ....	11
VI. ARGUMENT. ....	12
A. Standard of Review.....	12
B. The District Court Erred in Denying Mr. Rios’s Motion To Dismiss Because He Was Indicted by an Improperly Instructed Grand Jury.....	12
1. The Instructions Were Improper. ....	16
a. The Instruction Regarding Punishment Is Unconstitutional.....	17
b. Three Additional Instructions Are Unconstitutional... ..	21
c. The Giving of the Instructions Was an Unlawful Exercise of Supervisory Power Over the Grand Jury. .	22
2. The Errors Require Dismissal of the Indictment. ....	23
C. The District Court Erred in Denying Mr. Rios’s Motion To Suppress Because the Evidence Was Obtained Pursuant to an Invalid Search Warrant. ....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
1. The Warrant Does Not State the Locations To Be Searched and the Items To Be Seized with Sufficient Particularity. . . . .	26
2. The Warrant Is Overbroad. . . . .	30
a. The Warrant Does Not Establish Probable Cause To Search the Vehicles Listed. . . . .	30
b. The Warrant Does Not Establish Probable Cause To Search for the Firearms Listed. . . . .	35
c. The Warrant Does Not Establish Probable Cause To Search for Gang Evidence. . . . .	38
D. The District Court Erred in Denying Mr. Rios’s Motion To Suppress His October 16 Post- <i>Miranda</i> and October 20 Statements Because They Were Obtained in Violation of His Fifth Amendment and Statutory Rights. . . . .	39
1. The Statements Were Obtained in Violation of the Fifth Amendment. . . . .	39
2. The October 20 Statement Was Obtained in Violation of Mr. Rios’s Right To Prompt Presentment. . . . .	45
a. Mr. Rios Was Interrogated Outside of 18 U.S.C. § 3501(c)’s Six-Hour Safe Harbor Period. . . . .	47
b. There Is No Reasonable and Necessary Explanation for the Delay. . . . .	48
VII. CONCLUSION. . . . .	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976). . . . .	26
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988). . . . .	22
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998). . . . .	12, 16, 24
<i>Center Art Galleries-Hawaii, Inc. v. United States</i> , 875 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1989). . . . .	29
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956). . . . .	14, 23
<i>Gaither v. United States</i> , 413 F.3d 1061 (D.C. Cir. 1969). . . . .	24
<i>Hallstrom v. City of Garden City</i> , 991 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1993). . . . .	49
<i>J.B. Manning Corp. v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . .	29
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927). . . . .	26
<i>Millender v. County of Los Angeles</i> , __ F.3d __ (9th Cir. Aug. 24, 2010).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004). . . . .	40, 43, 45
<i>Nathanson v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 41 (1933). . . . .	34
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985). . . . .	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994). . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 975 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1992). . . . .	46, 49
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974). . . . .	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Cardwell</i> , 680 F.2d 75 (9th Cir. 1982). . . . .	29, 30
<i>United States v. Cortez-Rivera</i> , 454 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Duque</i> , 62 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1995). . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Garcia-Hernandez</i> , 569 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .	47, 50
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 794 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1986). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 301 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2002). . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Hillyard</i> , 677 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1982). . . . .	26, 34
<i>United States v. Hogan</i> , 25 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 1994). . . . .	33, 34
<i>United States v. Liera</i> , 585 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .	49, 50
<i>United States v. Mandujó</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976). . . . .	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Marcucci</i> , 299 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Navarro-Vargas</i> , 408 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2005). . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 67 F.3d 1371 (9th Cir. 1995). . . . .	31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 923 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1991). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Song Ja Cha</i> , 597 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Spearman</i> , 532 F.2d 132 (9th Cir. 1976). . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Spilotro</i> , 800 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1986). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 911 F.2d 272 (9th Cir. 1990). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Van Polck</i> , 77 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . .	50
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 858 F.2d 1387 (1988). . . . .	17, 18, 34
<i>United States v. Wanless</i> , 882 F.2d 1459 (9th Cir. 1989). . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Weber</i> , 923 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1990). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 435 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992). . . . .	13, 23
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 838 F.2d 1081 (9th Cir. 1988). . . . .	49, 50, 51
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986). . . . .	16, 18, 24
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962). . . . .	13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

U.S. Const. amend. IV..... 25  
U.S. Const. amend. V. .... 13, 14  
18 U.S.C. § 922..... *passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 1  
18 U.S.C. § 3501..... *passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1  
Fed. R. App. P. 4. .... 1  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5. .... 45, 46, 49

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Model Grand Jury Charge (March 2005). .... 10, 17  
*Webster’s Third Int’l Dictionary* (1986)..... 19
